

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1874th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 24, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON, DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT: NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-140

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING BANTAYAN PARK MULTI-PURPOSE CENTER AS THE OFFICIAL VENUE FOR THE CONDUCT OF COCKFIGHTING ACTIVITIES RELATIVE TO THE PUROK, BARANGAY AND CITY CELEBRATION OF THEIR RESPECTIVE LOCAL FIESTA

WHEREAS, the City of Bago is among the popular hosts to gamefowl breeding in the Province, providing livelihood to a considerable sector of the population and the conduct of cockfighting is an indispensable part of the traditional celebration of local fiestas;

WHEREAS, the prohibition on the conduct of cockfighting activities as part of the local fiesta celebration of puroks and barangays due to unavailability of a licensed cockpit pursuant to Section 5, par. (d) of P.D. 449 will result in the deprivation of the rights of Bagonhons to self-fulfillment and enjoyment of the traditional practice of cockfighting as a sport, and detrimental to the livelihood of stakeholders of both the cocking and tourism industries;

WHEREAS, pursuant to R.A. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the authorization, licensing, establishment, operation and maintenance of cockpits, regulate cockfighting and the commercial breeding of gamecocks is lodged within the concurrent permitting powers of both the Sangguniang Panlungsod and the Office of the City Mayor;

WHEREAS, City Ordinance No.01 series of 1994 as amended, provides the rules and regulations and providing for the fees in the construction, establishment, licensing, operation and maintenance of cockpits and cockfighting in the City of Bago and prescribing penalties for violation thereof;

WHEREAS, the Liga Ng Mga Barangay of the City of Bago passed Resolution No. 2017-02 requesting the Honorable Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and the Honorable City Mayor to, in the absence of a licensed cockpit in the City, designate Bantayan Park Multi-purpose Center as the official venue for the conduct of Cockfighting activities relative to the purok, barangay and City celebration of their respective local fiesta; and

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this August Body is of the consensus to favorably act on the said request.

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan and unanimously seconded by all SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to designate Bantayan Park Multi-purpose Center as the official venue for the conduct of Cockfighting activities relative to the purok, barangay, and City celebration of their respective local fiesta.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the Honorable City Mayor, for information.

ATTESTED:

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate